

AFPM Q&A and Technology Forum 2014

Hydroprocessing

**Denver, Colorado, USA
6 October 2014**

ISBN: 978-1-5108-0093-9

Printed from e-media with permission by:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571



Some format issues inherent in the e-media version may also appear in this print version.

Copyright© (2014) by American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers (AFPM)
All rights reserved.

Printed by Curran Associates, Inc. (2015)

For permission requests, please contact American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers (AFPM)
at the address below.

American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers (AFPM)
1667 K Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington DC 20006

Phone: (202) 457-0480
Fax: (202) 457-1486

info@afpm.org

Additional copies of this publication are available from:

Curran Associates, Inc.
57 Morehouse Lane
Red Hook, NY 12571 USA
Phone: 845-758-0400
Fax: 845-758-2634
Email: curran@proceedings.com
Web: www.proceedings.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HYDROPROCESSING	6
Introduction.....	6
Safety	8
Question 28: What is your Best Practice for determining the maximum allowable temperature rise in hydrotreating beds? What solutions do you have for managing temperature rise?.....	8
Question 28: Answer Book Responses	14
Question 29: What are your current Best Practices for protecting the charge heater from backflow?.....	16
Question 29: Answer Book Response.....	20
Question 30: What is your minimum charge heater firing limit, especially when highly heat-integrated or when processing cracked stocks? Do you have any hydroprocessing units running without firing the charge heater?.....	20
Question 30: Answer Book Responses	23
Question 31: As more refiners consider installing zeolite catalyst in their hydrotreating units, what are your recommendations for a depressuring system?.....	23
Question 31: Answer Book Responses	35
Optimization	37
Question 32: With regard to driving profitability, how do catalyst activity, run-length, H ₂ (hydrogen gas) uptake, volume swell, reactor temperatures, price of the catalyst, and product quality all impact the optimization the business case for a catalyst selection? Compare a regen catalyst, moderate activity, and next generation catalysts in a cheap H ₂ available market.....	37
Question 32: Answer Book Responses	49
Question 33: What solutions do you have for extending cycle length in distillate hydrotreating units limited by product color	57
Question 33: Answer Book Responses	63
Mechanical Integrity	71
Question 34: What solutions do you have for extending cycle length in distillate hydrotreating units limited by product color?.....	71
Question 34: Answer Book Response.....	80
Question 35: What are your criteria for retiring a hydroprocessing reactor? What kind of failures have you seen? What are the inspection techniques you use and your frequency of inspection?	80
Question 35: Answer Book Response.....	92

Question 36: Can you provide insight to Best Practices for prevention and repair as it relates to chloride stress cracking and polythionic acid stress cracking of stainless steel equipment in hydroprocessing units?	93
Question 36: Answer Book Response.....	97
Equipment Design.....	98
Question 37: What is your typical design criteria for injection quills (i.e., slotted versus nozzle, direction, spray pattern, filter mesh, metallurgy, etc.)?.....	98
Question 37: Answer Book Responses	101
Hydrogen Generation.....	102
Question 38: What design modifications, such as pre-reforming and ATR (autothermal reforming), do you consider for greater feedstock flexibility, higher efficiency, and capacity debottlenecking?	102
Question 38: Answer Book Responses	107
Question 39: How can we improve temperature control in steam methane reformer tubes? What monitoring practices do you recommend to avoid overheating the furnace tubes? ..	115
Question 39: Answer Book Responses	119
Question 40: What are your Best Practices when crimping pigtails on a hydrogen plant? Are there any metallurgical limitations?.....	125
Question 40: Answer Book Responses	126
Question 41: Can you comment on the use of liquid and/or vaporized naphtha as feed and/or fuel to a hydrogen generation unit?	127
Question 41: Answer Book Responses	128
Hydrocracking.....	130
Question 42: How do you optimize operating strategies in a hydrocracking unit that does not have an intermediate sample point between the treating and cracking catalyst?.....	130
Question 42: Answer Book Responses	130
Question 43: How has the increased processing of synthetic and other opportunity crudes in a refinery impacted the buildup of HPNAs (heavy polynuclear aromatics) in the hydrocracker and affected conversion? What are your strategies to address this scenario?	132
Question 43: Answer Book Responses	147
Driving Profitability.....	162
Question 44: What strategies have you utilized to balance available catalyst life in hydroprocessing units with scheduled turnaround times, and how can this be optimized to increase profitability?.....	162
Question 44: Answer Book Responses	164
Feed Contaminants.....	168

Question 45: Has bromide been reported in your hydroprocessing unit feeds or discovered as ammonium bromide in the reactor effluent exchangers? If bromide is present, do you use the same washwater practices for ammonium chloride deposition sufficient to avoid exchanger fouling? What are the possible sources of bromides?	168
Question 45: Answer Book Responses	172
Question 46: Silicon uptake on hydrotreating catalysts is an increasing problem. What operating conditions favor maximum silicon pickup by the catalyst? Are there differences between silicon from coker antifoams and other sources? Does the presence of other contaminants, such as nickel and vanadium, affect the silicon pickup by the catalyst? What Best Practices are you using to monitoring silicon pickup by the catalyst?	175
Question 46: Answer Book Responses	186
Future Growth	196
Question 47: How will an abundance of low-cost hydrogen impact growth/expansion plans for your refineries?.....	196
Question 47: Answer Book Responses	197
Feed Composition	198
Question 48: Can DAO (deasphalted oil) be processed in a full-conversion hydrocracker; and if so, what concerns would need to be considered?	198
Question 48: Answer Book Responses	201
Question 49: What experience have you had identifying the incompatibility of feeds to a hydroprocessing unit? Can these feeds create pressure drop issues? What kind of feeds and compounds are typically incompatible? What test(s) do you suggest? Are there any solutions, such as catalyst loading modifications, in practice or available to eliminate typical issues?	203
Question 49: Answer Book Response.....	205
Question 50: What strategies have you used for maintaining the ratio of cracked/SR (straight-run) feed for hydrotreating units as the coker cycles through coke drums?	207
Question 50: Answer Book Response.....	208
Dewaxing	209
Question 51: What is your minimum cloud point improvement (CPI) that makes economic sense to apply catalytic dewaxing versus traditional [i.e., additives and kero (kerosene) blending] cold flow improvement methods?	209
Question 51: Answer Book Responses	214
Biofuels	219
Question 52: Explain the differences with renewable and Biodiesel. Can renewable feedstocks be coprocessed with traditional diesels in an existing ULSD (ultra low sulfur diesel) unit and how does this impact RINs (renewable identification number)?	219
Question 52: Answer Book Responses	233
Tier 3 Fuels	242

Question 53: How are you planning to meet Tier 3 gasoline specifications? Please share your strategies for post-treat and pretreat options, feedstock selection, and catalyst technology? Can renewable feedstocks be co-processed with traditional diesels in an existing ULSD (ultra low sulfur diesel) unit, and how does this impact RINs (renewable identification number)?.....	242
Question 53: Answer Book Responses	243
Closing Remarks	251